STATE OF CONNECTICUT — COUNTY OF TOLLAND
INCORPORATED 1786

TOWN OF ELLINGTON

55 MAIN STREET - PO BOX 187
ELLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 06029-0187
www.ellington-ct.qgov

TOWN OF

TEL. (860) 870-3120 TOWN PLANNER’S OFFICE FAX (860) 870-3122

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
MONDAY, AUGUST 4, 2025, 7:00 PM

IN-PERSON ATTENDANCE: TOWN HALL ANNEX, 57 MAIN STREET, ELLINGTON, CT
REMOTE ATTENDANCE: VIA ZOOM MEETING, INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED BELOW

|. CALL TO ORDER:
Il. PUBLIC COMMENTS (ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS):
lll. PUBLIC HEARING(S):

1. V202506 — Tyler Pepin, owner/applicant, request for variance of the Ellington Zoning
Regulations Section 3.2.3-Minimum Yard Setbacks: to reduce the front yard setback
from 35ft to 14ft on Sullivan Road and side yard setback from 10ft to 5ft for a second
story addition, and reduce the front yard setback on Private Grounds 1 from 35ft to 21ft
for a deck at 8 Private Grounds 1, APN 148-056-0000 in a Lake Residential (LR) zone.

IV. NEW BUSINESS:
V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:
1. Approval of July 7, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes.

2. Correspondence/Discussion:

VI. ADJOURNMENT:

Next Regular Meeting Scheduled for Monday, September 8, 2025

Instructions to attend remotely via Zoom Meeting are listed below. The agenda is posted on the Town of Ellington
webpage (www.ellington-ct.gov) under Agenda & Minutes, Zoning Board of Appeals.

Join Zoom Meeting via link: Join Zoom Meeting by phone:
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88403750397 1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
Meeting ID: 884 0375 0397 Meeting ID: 884 0375 0397
Passcode: 671847 Passcode: 671847

COMMISSIONERS: TO ASSIST IN ESTABLISHING QUORUMS REQUIRED TO CONDUCT MEETINGS, PLEASE CONTACT THE PLANNING
DEPARTMENT IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND A SCHEDULED MEETING.


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88403750397
http://www.ellington-ct.gov/

Town of Eilington

Zoning Board of Appeals Application

Application #

Type of Application: [X] Variance [_]Appeal of Decision [] Auto Dealer / Repairer License
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Notices associated with this application will be sent to the applicant
unless otherwise requested.
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WHEN NOT REQUIRED BY LAW TO MAIL NOTICE BY USPS,
MAY NOTICES BE EMAILED TO YOU? L&Yes [INo

Primary Contact Phone #: é C-A8 - 23 £
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By signing below | certlfy that all information submitted with this application is
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, that | am aware of and
understand the application requirements and regulations; and acknowledge
that the application is to be considered complete only when all information and
documents required by the Board have been submitted. Moreover, by signing
above l/we expressly provide written consent to the filing of the application and

Owner’s
Signature:

Notices associated with this application will be sent to the applicant
unless otherwise requested.

Applicant’s Information (if different than owner)
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WHEN NOT REQUIRED BY LAW TO MAIL NOTICE BY USPS,
MAY NOTICES BE EMAILED TO YOU? [ ]Yes []No

Primary Contact Phone #:

Secondary Contact Phone #:

Applicant’s
Signature: Date:

By signing below | certify that all information submitted with this application is
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, that | am aware of and
understand the application requirements and regulations, and acknowledge
that the application is to be considered complete only when all information and
documents required by the Board have been submitted.

access to the site by the Board or its staff.
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Street Address: S/ )/" t’\um'!"(,
Me - osl -

CO0C  zone: L R

Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN):
Public Water: [ ] Yes [ENO Public Sewer: [X]Yes [ ]No

If not served by public water and sewer, applicant/owner $hall make application to North Central District Health Department (Enfield Office).

Is parcel within 500’ to any municipal boundary? [ ] Yes [] ﬂ No

Are there any wetlands/watercourses within 100’ of construction activity or within 250’ of wetlands/watercourses
when located in the Shenipsit Lake Drainage Basin? [ ] Yes}E No

Is the project in a public water supply watershed area? [ ] Yes lz}No
If ves, applicant shall notify Connecticut Water Company and Commissioner of Public Health about the proposed project by certified mail, return

receipt within 7 days of application (§8-3i(b). Copy of application, plans, and

supporting documents must accompany notice. Proof of notice and

copies of return receipts must be provided to the Planning Department.

Previous Variances related to this property? [ ]Yes ﬁ No If yes, specify date

Requesting a Variance to Zoning Regulations Section: (For Variance Application only) 3 P ; .3) ////'m )’v‘w/ 5’:-"'}3“/’“-_,

Describe Variance Request Appeal of Decision, or Auto Dealer/Repalrer License: (Attach additional sheets if needed)
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Hardship: Desorlbe hardship and indicate why other optlons are unacceptable (For Varlance Application only)
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ELLINGTON PLANNING DEPARTMENT

ISTAFF REVIEW SHEET]

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

V202506 —~ Tyler Pepin, owner/applicant, request for variance of the Ellington Zoning
Regulations Section 3.2.3-Minimum Yard Setbacks: to reduce the front yard setback from 35ft
to 14ft on Sullivan Road and side yard setback from 10ft to 5ft for a second story addition, and
reduce the front yard setback on Private Grounds 1 from 35ft to 21ft for a deck at 8 Private
Grounds 1, APN 148-056-0000 in a Lake Residential (LR) zone.

PUBLIC HEARING DATE:

August 4, 2025

STAFF REVIEW RETURN DATE: July 28, 2025

DEPARTMENT

COMMENTS AND/OR REQUIREMENTS

Town Engineer

Building Official

North Central District Health
Department

Fire Marshal

Public Works Director/WPCA

Assessor

Traffic Authority

Ambulance Services

DPW- No comment.

WPCA- Property is allocated for 1-bedroom currently.
Additional flow will need to be purchased, and board
review is necessary due to the minimal reserves in this
district.
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT - COUNTY OF TOLLAND
INCORPORATED 1786

TOWN OF ELLINGTON

55 MAIN STREET - PO BOX 187
ELLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 06029-0187
www.ellington-ct.gov

TEL. (860) 870-3120 TOWN PLANNER’S OFFICE  FAX (860) 870-3122

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
MONDAY, JULY 7, 2025, 7:00 PM

IN PERSON ATTENDANCE: TOWN HALL ANNEX, 57 MAIN STREET, ELLINGTON, CT
REMOTE ATTENDANCE: ZOOM MEETING
(ATTENDEES BELOW WERE IN PERSON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

PRESENT: Acting Chairman Subhra Roy, Alternates Rodger Hosig, Ron Stomberg and Ron

Brown

ABSENT: Chairman Sulakshana Thanvanthri, Vice Chairman Katherine Heminway, Regular

STAFF

members Ken Braga, and Miranda Graziani

PRESENT: John Colonese, Assistant Town Planner/Zoning Enforcement Officer, and Barbra

Galovich, Recording Clerk

CALL TO ORDER: Acting Chairman, Subhra Roy called the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA)
meeting to order at 7:00 pm.

PUBLIC COMMENTS (ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS): None

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

1.

V202505 — Tara Baronousky, owner/applicant, request for variance of the Ellington Zoning
Regulations Section 3.2.3-Minimum Yard Setbacks: to reduce the side yard setback from
10ft to 5ft for a 12'x24’ shed at 33 Upper Butcher Road, APN 021-020-0000 in a Residential
(R) zone.

Time: 7:01 pm
Seated: Roy, Brown, Stomberg and Hosig

Tara Baronousky, 33 Upper Butcher Road, was present to represent the application.

Tara Baronousky noted the variance request is due to a very large rock retaining wall that has
been there for a long time, which is the reason for requesting the 5’ variance to the side yard
for the installation of a 12'x24’ shed. Acting Chairman Roy asked if there are any other options
on the property. Tara noted the well is on the opposite side of the house.

Commissioner Brown asked what the distance is from the well to the house and from the well

to the property line. Tara Baronousky stated that the shared well is located right on the

property line with 31 Upper Butcher Road. Commissioner Brown shared concerns about

having enough space to maintain the shed within the requested 5-foot area. Acting Chairman

Roy asked what the shed would be used for, Tara is looking to store yard equipment and tools

in the shed. Tara explained there is a garage under the house for one car and limited storage
2025_07-07 Ellington Zoning Board of Appeals

Minutes
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space in the basement. Commissioner Hosig asked if the shed would be two stories, Tara
replied to the shed would be a single story. It was noted that approval from the North Central
District Health Department was received and in the file. There were no public comments
regarding the application.

MOVED (STOMBERG), SECONDED (BROWN) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO CLOSE
THE PUBLIC HEARING FOR V202505 — Tara Baronousky, owner/applicant, request for
variance of the Ellington Zoning Regulations Section 3.2.3-Minimum Yard Setbacks: to reduce
the side yard setback from 10ft to 5ft for a 12'x24’ shed at 33 Upper Butcher Road, APN 021-
020-0000 in a Residential (R) zone.

MOVED (BROWN), SECONDED (HOSIG) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE
FOR V202505 — Tara Baronousky, owner/applicant, request for variance of the Ellington
Zoning Regulations Section 3.2.3-Minimum Yard Setbacks: to reduce the side yard setback
from 10ft to 5ft for a 12'x24’ shed at 33 Upper Butcher Road, APN 021-020-0000 in a
Residential (R) zone.

HARDSHIP: Existing retaining wall limits space for shed.

IV. NEW BUSINESS: None

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:

1.

2.

Approval of May 5, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes.

MOVED (STOMBERG), SECONDED (HOSIG) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO
APPROVE THE MAY 5, 2025, REGULAR MEETING MINUTES AS WRITTEN.

Correspondence/Discussion: None

VI. ADJOURNMENT:

MOVED (BROWN), SECONDED (HOSIG) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO ADJOURN THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING AT 7:12 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Barbra Galovich, Recording Clerk
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